
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 

will meet on 
 

Wednesday 12 April 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead and on RBWM YouTube  
 

 
To: Members of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Greg Jones, 
Maureen Hunt, Sayonara Luxton, Shamsul Shelim, Leo Walters, Joshua Reynolds, 
Mandy Brar, Gurch Singh, Jon Davey, Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury Parish Council) and 
Pat McDonald (White Waltham Parish Council)  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors Gerry Clark, Gary Muir, Julian Sharpe, John Story, Chris Targowski, 
Helen Price, Catherine Del Campo, Amy Tisi, Geoff Hill and Simon Werner 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 31st March 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Democratic Services Officer Mark Beeley Mark.Beeley@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item Subject Page 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
The Panel shall receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Panel are asked to declare any interests that they may have. 
 

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
The Panel are to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 25th January 
2023 and 31st January 2023 as a true and accurate record & discuss any 
actions arising. 
 

5 - 22 
 

 
4.   Youth Council Results on Street Lighting Plan 

 
To receive an update from officers on progress since the last meeting in 
January, where the Panel considered a report which had been produced by 
the Youth Council. The report considered areas of the borough where street 
lighting coverage could be improved. The update will be delivered as a 
presentation at the meeting. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 

 
5.   Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 

 
The Annual Scrutiny Report will contain information on the activity of scrutiny 
over the past municipal year and is due to be considered by Full Council in 
July 2023. This agenda item is an opportunity for the Panel to consider what 
they would like to include as part of the report. 
 

23 - 24 
 

 
6.   Work Programme 

 
The Panel are to note the work programme and items which are still 
outstanding to be taken forward to the next municipal year. 
 

25 - 26 
 

 
 



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed. 

Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  

Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, 
further details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Code of Conduct) you must disclose the interest, 
not part
[...]
he room unless you 

have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring 
Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY 25 JANUARY 2023 
 
Present: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Gerry Clark, Maureen Hunt, 
Sayonara Luxton, Shamsul Shelim, Leo Walters, Joshua Reynolds, Mandy Brar, 
Gurch Singh and Jon Davey 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also in Part I attendance: Parish Councillor Pat McDonald (Co-Optee), and 
Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra and Phil Haseler 
 
Also in Part I attendance virtually: Councillors Donna Stimson, Karen Davies and 
David Coppinger 
 
Officers: Laurence Ellis, Alysse Strachan, Adele Taylor and Andrew Durrant 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Chris Joyce and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Jones. He was substituted by Councillor Clark. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest received. 
 
MINUTES  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 9 January 2023 were a 
true and accurate record. 
 
Draft Budget 2023/24 - Place Items  
 
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place Services, gave a presentation on highlighting the 
budget of 2023/24 relating to Place Overview and Scrutiny. He explained that the report 
presented pressures and mitigating savings to enable the Council to balance its budget in 
2023/24. It was understood that there would be financial challenges, including the recovery 
from the Covid pandemic, high inflation, increasing interest rates and demographic growth all 
impacting on the Borough’s residents. This also had an impact on both the Borough’s revenue 
costs and capital costs (cost of borrowing). 
  
Andrew Durrant also noted that RBWM had a low council tax rate which was more acute in 
comparison to other local councils, also low budget levels (although building these back). 
  
Andrew Durrant also mentioned that there were in-year budget pressures (partially caused by 
Covid). In response, he stated that he was working with Heads of Service and teams to 
mitigate these pressures. 
  
Andrew Durrant also pointed out that approximately over 80% of funding from Council Tax 
was spent on approximately over 80% on individual services. 
  

5

Agenda Item 3



Andrew Durrant then informed that there was a government fundin
[...]
 for when there was an expansion and services were 
needed to support this. Therefore, he asked if there were issues with an existing service, 
would RBWM need to look into that service. Chris Joyce replied that the Transport Team were 
doing and that this was helping to maintain services for people whilst the Team undertake the 
more detailed review. 
  
The Panel had no questions or comments for PLA4S (Sustainability team projects) and 
PLA5S (Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace income). The Panel then discussed PLA06S 
(Operational changes in parks). 
  
Councillor Reynolds had some concerns over the closure of park gates and the suggestion of 
utilising volunteers. He asked if there had been considerations on the potential saving from 
this proposal being balanced against potential expenditure in the future resulting from and 
social behaviour vandalism, such as replanting trees which vandals had damaged. He also 
asked if the parks referred to in the report included cemeteries. Alysse Strachan, Head of 
Neighbourhood Services, confirmed that the balance of costs was considered. She added that 
it would not be all parks, and that there would be a place-by-place consideration whereby key 
parks which had a high volume of anti-social behaviour would be looked into. This would be 
done through a risk assessment with partners, such as Thames Valley Police. She also 
confirmed that this may also include the closing of cemetery gates.  
  
Councillor Singh had some concerns on the provision of public conveniences (public toilet) 
and asked if an EQIA assessment had taken place as some public toilets had been removed. 
Alysse Strachan replied that a full-scale review of all public toilets in the Borough (rather than 
just in parks) would take place. She confirmed that an EQIA assessment had been completed 
but this would be updated as the project progressed in case there were any alternative 
options, such as parishes or other partners which may take on operational
[...]
ters For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Councillor Jon Davey Abstain 
Carried 
 
The result was 5 in favour, 2 against and 2 abstain, so the motion passed. 
  
AGREED: That Cabinet explore all the schools in the Borough which require funding for 
school crossing patrols (SCPs). 
  
Councillor Reynolds proposed the motion that Cabinet review budget line PLA07S (Review of 
parking enforcement near schools). This was seconded by Councillor Singh. 
  
That Cabinet review budget line PLA07S (Review of parking enforcement near schools) 
(Motion) 
Councillor John Bowden Against 
Councillor Gerry Clark No vote recorded 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 

14



Councillor Sayonara Luxton Against 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Rejected 
 
The result was 5 against and 4 in favour, so the motion fell. 
 
The meeting, which began at 5.35 pm, finished at 9.22 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

15



PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2023 
 
Present: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Greg Jones, Maureen Hunt, 
Sayonara Luxton, Shamsul Shelim, Leo Walters, Catherine Del Campo, Mandy Brar, 
Gurch Singh and Jon Davey   
 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Cannon, Councillor Phil Haseler, Councillor 
Samantha Rayner and Councillor Andrew Johnson 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Donna Stimson, 
Councillor David Hilton and Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Alysse Strachan, Andrew Durrant and Andy Aldridge 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Taylor & Reynolds and also Co-Optee Parish 
Councillor Pat McDonald. Councillor Del Campo substituted for Councillor Reynolds. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations were mad
[...]
ation by giving a quick bit of background information about the 
Youth Council. It was established in August 2021 to represent all of the views of young 
persons between the ages of 14 and 19 who lived, attended education or were part of a youth 
organisation within the borough.  
  
They then outlined the aims of the Youth Council as being the following: 

       To represent the views and needs of all young people in the borough. 
       To act as advisors to RBWM and liaise with the Council, businesses, and other 

organisations.  
       To celebrate the achievements of young people in RBWM. 
       To work on projects that were of interest to young people, to raise awareness of their 

views and interests 

With regards to their street lighting report, they stated that in January 2022, a letter was 
written by the Youth Council to the Council as part of the 2022/23 budget consultation 
process. In February 2022, an invitation was extended to them to attend a meeting with 
Councillor Carroll, Councillor Hilton, and Kevin McDaniel, who wished to address some of the 
concerns that had been raised within the letter. Young person’s safety was the main concern 
which came out of both the letter and also the meeting. The Youth Council were asked to 
produce a report on the condition of street lighting within RBWM, from the perspective of 
young persons. A working group that was led by Youth Councillor Caitie Holden compiled the 
report, which was meant to be presented to the Place Overview & Scrutiny Panel in 
September 2022, however the meeting was cancelled due to the passing of HM Queen 
Elizabeth II.  
  
They then provided some facts about street lighting to the panel. 5 studies conducted within 
the UK revealed that 38 fewer crimes per 100 occurred when an area was well lit. In 2020, it 
was revealed also that Thames Valley ranked sixth on the list of the highest number of women 
that were killed by men. This reinforced the Youth Council’s belief that street lig
[...]
consider, and 
each had to be handled differently to each other. He said that the Residents Survey would 

21



potentially be a good avenue to pursue. Most persons in the borough did feel safe, however it 
was important to focus on the small percentage of people who did not.  
  
Andrew Durrant said that it was important to also not hamper the engagement of young 
persons in extra curricular activities also, due to low amounts of street lighting. He recognised 
the comments that had been made about current street lights within the borough. He said that 
it was always helpful when these were reported and recognised that lights may not have been 
fixed as quickly as they should have in the past. He said that there was a lot of intelligence 
available between the Youth Council and the officers and said that they just needed to home 
in on what the issues were.  
  
The Chair suggested a quick comfort break where Oran Norris-Browne could discuss with the 
Youth Council, their options that were available to them.  
  
The meeting was adjourned at 21:10 
  
The meeting re-convened at 21:21 
  
It was discussed between the officers and the Youth Council representatives that they could 
not support a motion at the meeting as they did not want to speak on behalf of the Youth 
Council, without having consulted them first. Officers suggested that they look into the issues 
that had been raised at the meeting and invite the Youth Council back to a future meeting to 
inform them of the work that had been undertaken and any other information that they felt 
needed to be distributed. Several options could potentially be formulated between the officers 
and the Youth Council and put before the panel at a future meeting.  
  
AGREED: That the Youth Council be invited back to a future Place Overview & Scrutiny 
meeting. 
  
 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Oran Norris-Browne outlined to the panel what was currently scheduled in for the next 
meeting. 2 scoping documents were currently outstanding, one being on CIL and one being on 
the River Thames Scheme. The Chair asked the panel if the River Thames Scheme was to do 
with the route all the way to Staines, or if it was just within the borough as he was not too sure 
how a scoping document for part of the scheme would entirely work. He said that he would 
look into this offline.  

  
With regards to the CIL scoping document, Oran Norris-Browne said that this had sat with a 
Councillor who was no longer on the panel, and therefore it needed to be re-assigned. He 
explained that it had first been created in May 2022 and had already appeared on the June 
2022 agenda for officer comment, however since then it had somewhat stagnated. Councillor 
Singh agreed that he would work with Mark Beeley, Democratic Services Officer, and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer to perfect it.  

  
AGREED: That Councillor Singh perfects the scoping document on CIL and brings it 
back to the panel. 
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.30 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

22



 

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report – 
Drafting Ideas 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Meeting and Date: Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 April 
2023 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Mark Beeley – Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview and Scrutiny 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Each year, a report will be produced highlighting the progress and achievements of 
overview and scrutiny over the course of the past municipal year. The final report will 
be submitted to Full Council for consideration in July 2023, therefore the Panel are 
asked to consider what they would like to include on the annual report for this year. 
 
 
1.1 The report will look to include: 

 

• General information on each Panel, what its role and responsibilities 
are along with membership details. 

• Information on the variety of topics considered by the Panel at 
meetings. 

• A summary/introduction from the Chairman. 

• Statistics on the work of scrutiny over the course of the year to highlight 
the time scrutiny has spent considering key issues, along with officer 
resource. 

• Improvements on how scrutiny can be changed to increase its 
effectiveness. 

 
 

1.2 A number of topics have been considered by the Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel this year, including: 
 

• Resident Scrutiny Topic – Pollution of the River Thames 

• Call In – Draft Electric Vehicle Chargepoint Implementation Plan 

• Resident Scrutiny Topic – River Thames Scheme and Flood Relief in 
Wraysbury 

• Call In – South West Maidenhead Development Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document 

• Draft Budget 2022/23 – items relating to the Place directorate 

• Street Lightning Report from the Youth Council 

• Thames Valley Police Annual Presentation 
 
 
1.2 Items considered at the April meeting will also be included in the final annual 

report. 
 
 
 

 

23

Agenda Item 5



 
 
1.3 Questions for the Panel to consider and discuss: 
 
 

• What do you think the Panel has achieved this year, highlighting any areas of 
success? 
 

• What has gone well, any outcomes that you think need to be noted and 
highlighted on the report? 
 

• What improvements can the Panel look to make for next year? 
 

• Are there any organisations or partners that the Panel can look to work more 
closely with on future scrutiny topics? 
 

• How can we look to increase engagement from residents in scrutiny? 

24



WORK PROGRAMME - PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS 

• Tony Reeves – Interim Chief Executive 
• Andrew Durrant - Executive Director of Place Services 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF 
SERVICE 

• Chris Joyce - Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability & 
Economic Growth 

• Adrien Waite - Head of Planning 
• Alysse Strachan - Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 
 
 
MEETING: 12th JUNE 2023 
 
ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
Resident Scrutiny Topic – Waste Strategy Alysse Strachan, Head of 

Neighbourhood Services 
 

 
 
 
 

ITEMS SCOPED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED 

 
 

Item Responsible Officer Scoping Document 
Author 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Review 

Chris Joyce, Head of 
Infrastructure, Sustainability & 
Economic Growth 
 

Councillor Singh 

 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 6

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas
	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 12 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Greg Jones, Gerry Clark, Shamsul Shelim, Leo Walters, Joshua Reynolds, 
Mandy Brar, Gurch Singh and Parish Councillor Pat McDonald 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Sayonara Luxton 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley and Alysse Strachan 
 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davey and Councillor Hunt. Councillor 
Clark was attending the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Hunt. 
  
It was noted that Councillor Luxton was attending the meeting virtually. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 25th January 
2023 and 31st January 2023 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Youth Council Results on Street Lighting Plan 
 
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhood Services, provided an update on street lighting 
across the borough since the Panel considered the report from the Youth Council at the last 
meeting. They had raised concerns about road safety, personal safety and lighting levels. The 
report made reference to a number of areas where street lighting was considered a concern. 
Representatives from the Youth Council had attended the last Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel meeting to present the report and discussed their concerns with officers and the Panel. 
It was agreed that a further investigation and discussion on the matter was required and an 
update would be brought back to the Panel. 
  
Alysse Strachan highlighted that there was no legal requirement for local authorities to provide 
street lighting. However, there was a duty to ensure that lighting units were kept in a safe 
condition. Currently, there were 14,351 LED lights across the borough and there were plans to 
upgrade the remaining 711 lights to LED standard. LED lights produced a white light and were 
lit to the standard presently used across the country in line with guidance from the Institute of 
Lighting Professionals British Standard. The new LED lighting was recognised to discourage 
crime and enabled residents to gain a sense of safety whilst facilitating orientation for all road 
users. The LED lights provided better clarity and perception, increased energy efficiency and 
were more cost effective. The street lighting inventory was maintained through a contract with 
FMJ Solutions, which ran until 2038. The contract included LED street lighting and other 
electrical street furniture assets. 
  



RBWM had participated in the National Highways and Transport Survey for the last ten years. 
Residents answered questions to gauge satisfaction with a range of highway and transport 
subjects. In 2022, the survey was sent to 3,300 households with nearly 700 responses being 
received. Street lighting scored high for importance and fairly high as an area for investment. 
Survey responses indicated that provision was ‘about the right amount’. Satisfaction scores for 
street lighting were in line with 2021 results and the national average. Considering responses 
by age group, 18-24 year olds in RBWM were less satisfied with street lighting than other age 
groups. 
  
Alysse Strachan explained that officers had reviewed the specific locations listed in the report 
from the Youth Council and had offered further meetings with the Youth Council to discuss 
their concerns. Each location was different and had a specific set of considerations which 
needed to be taken into account alongside general considerations such as road safety and 
environmental impacts. Alysse Strachan highlighted a couple of specific examples, the full list 
of locations, maps and detail could be provided after the meeting. The following examples 
were discussed: 
  

         Southlea Road, Datchet – the road had street lighting, however it was a low lit area 
and was lit in line with guidance from the Institute of Lighting Professionals British 
Standard. Not all of the road was lit to avoid urbanising the area. 

         Brownfield Gardens to Ludlow Road, Maidenhead – the footpath was not adopted 
highway and as such RBWM was unable to control the street lighting. The lighting in 
this area was controlled by Housing Solutions. 

         All footpath lighting had been upgraded to LED. 
  

Alysse Strachan concluded the presentation by explaining that all street lighting across RBWM 
was installed in line with the British Standards. Since upgrading to LED, lights were on a 
dimming regime to promote energy conservation. Where lighting was considered desirable, 
then full consideration needed to be given to the environmental impact of any lighting design 
and full consultation with residents, Ward Councillors and Parish Councils would need to be 
carried out for specific locations. Additional street lighting or increased lighting levels might not 
be the correct or only solution to issues or concerns regarding road safety and personal 
security. It was recommended that officers continued to work with the Youth Council to look at 
options and put forward proposals. 
  
Councillor Luxton said that it would be really useful for the map with the full list of proposed 
locations to be shared with the Panel. She had received a number of complaints recently in 
Sunninghill and Cheapside on street lighting. 
  
Alysse Strachan clarified that there was no new street lighting being proposed, officers were 
currently upgrading all street lighting to the new LED bulbs. The list of locations were those 
already provided by the Youth Council. 
  
Councillor Luxton asked what action would be taken on the areas of the borough which the 
Youth Council had highlighted as areas of concern. 
  
The Chairman said that if there were areas which were a concern, they could be brought to 
the attention of officers and the relevant Ward Councillors. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked why it took so long for a street light to be replaced once it had been 
reported as damaged. It could be a significant period of time, sometimes up to a year. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that there had been some supply issues which had affected the time 
taken to replace faulty street lights, the council was working with suppliers to try and minimise 
the impact of issues. There were some examples where the council were reliant on SSE, as 
the power provider. 
  



Councillor Reynolds asked for clarification that the council would not be taking action on any 
of the areas which had been highlighted by the Youth Council. It was important to see 
something tangible from the report which had been submitted. He asked if the street lighting in 
the area which was owned by Housing Solutions had been raised directly with the 
organisation. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that it had not been raised but this was something that officers could do 
to see what the response was. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to raise the issue of street lighting in Brownfield Gardens to 
Ludlow Road, Maidenhead, with Housing Solutions. 
  
Councillor Reynolds agreed with the point raised by Councillor G Jones, it took a significant 
amount of time for issues reported to be resolved. He suggested that the issue was that the 
contract with FMJ Solutions ran until 2038 and this was something to be mindful of. 
  
Councillor Singh asked how many street lights were currently not working across the borough. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that less than 1% of the street lights were not working. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if officers were looking at a solution to improve the timescales involved 
with replacing street lights. He suggested that the Panel could invite the utility providers to a 
future meeting. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that 11 of the previously reported faults were due to SSE power issues, 
the council worked closely with SSE to replace faulty street lights. The contract was long term 
but there were key performance indicators that the contractors would need to meet to continue 
with the contract. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if street lighting replacement was prioritised in certain areas. He used 
the example of the Grove Road car park which was in the centre of Maidenhead, some lights 
in this car park needed to be replaced and this had not been done for some time. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that she would need to look at the Grove Road case after the meeting to 
explore what the issue was with the lighting in this car park. For response times, the standard 
response was two working days, emergency response was two hours, faults with power 
supply were up to 28 days. However, the council had seen significantly longer times than this 
from SSE. 
  
Councillor Haseler, Cabinet Member for Planning, Parking, Highways and Transport, informed 
the Panel that he had recently written to the CEO of SSE because of the slow response times. 
Officers were having regular meetings with SSE and there had been an improvement seen. 
For ‘stumped’ street lights, there was a proposal in place for all of these to be replaced in the 
current financial year. 
  
Councillor Taylor was surprised to hear during the presentation that there was no legal 
requirement on the council to provide street lighting. In her ward of Oldfield, the waterway 
provided a useful footpath for residents but the path was not lit. Councillor Taylor was 
concerned that there would be further developments across the borough where there were 
issues with lighting which could impact the safety of residents. She suggested that some 
research could be done to see if there were anymore ‘blackspot’ around the borough and 
consider how they could be approached. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that she could work with the Planning team to see if there were any set 
rules or requirements for new developments to include street lighting. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to see if there were any rules or regulations in place for new 
developments to consider street lighting. 



  
Councillor Walters said that it was good to hear that Councillor Haseler had been successful in 
chasing up SSE to improve their timescales. It was also reassuring that most residents in the 
borough did feel safe. 
  
Parish Councillor Pat McDonald asked if there were any penalties in place in the contract with 
FMJ Solutions, should the company not be performing to the level expected. 
  
ACTION – Alysse Strachan to provide the key performance indicators on the contract 
with FMJ Solutions to the Panel. 
  
Councillor Shelim suggested that officers should continue to communicate with the Youth 
Council going forward, it was important that they were involved. 
  
Councillor Singh had received communication from residents that the lights were still on in the 
Broadway car park, which had been closed at the end of 2022 due to health and safety 
concerns. 
  
Alysse Strachan confirmed that the lights in this car park had now been turned off. 
 
Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
each year a report was produced which would go to Full Council and highlighted the work of 
scrutiny over the past municipal year. The Panel were asked if there were any comments or 
areas they would like to see included in the annual report. 
  
The Chairman commented on the River Thames Scheme, this would be scoped and explored 
in the next municipal year. 
  
ACTION – Item on River Thames Scheme to be added to the work programme. 
  
Councillor Reynolds felt that one of the successes of the Panel had been the meeting 
considering the Place directorate budget items. It was a long meeting but had been productive 
and a lot of information had been explored and recommendations to Cabinet made. Next year, 
there could be an opportunity to include residents consultation feedback as part of the budget 
scrutiny process. 
  
Councillor Taylor suggested that more work could be done in collaboration with the Youth 
Council, they did a good job with the street lighting project and it would be great to work with 
them in future. 
 
Work Programme 
 
The Panel noted the work programme for the next municipal year. 
  
Councillor Walters asked if the new homes bonus scheme was still happening. 
  
ACTION – Councillor Walter’s question on the new homes bonus scheme to be passed 
on to the relevant officers to be answered after the meeting. 
  
Councillor Singh asked whether the list of objectors to the lease of the site at Braywick Park to 
Maidenhead United FC could be provided. 
  
Mark Beeley confirmed that he would chase this action up after the meeting in advance of the 
call in being considered. 
  



ACTION – Mark Beeley to ask officers if the objections to the decision could be 
provided to the Panel. 
  
Councillor Reynolds asked if the objectors would be directly notified that the call in meeting 
next week would be taking place. 
  
Mark Beeley said that the objectors would not be notified directly but information regarding the 
meeting would be displayed on the Town Hall noticeboard and on the RBWM website. Any 
resident was welcome to attend the meeting or watch the meeting on YouTube. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


